BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARDLERK'S OFFICE

ROLF SCHILLING, PAM SCHILLING, and) AUG 1 9 2010
SUZANNE VENTURA,	STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board
Complainants,))
v.) PCB. No.: 10-100
GARY D. HILL, VILLA LAND TRUST, an Illinois Land Trust, and PRAIRIE LIVING WEST, LLC,)))
Respondents.)

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO RESPOND

NOW COME Complainants, ROLF SCHILLING, PAM SCHILLING and SUZANNE VENTURA, by and through their attorneys, Sorling, Northrup, Hanna, Cullen & Cochran, Ltd., Stephen F. Hedinger and Brian D. Jones, of Counsel, and for their Motion for Extension of Time to Respond state as follows:

- 1. Respondents, Gary D. Hill, Villa Land Trust, and Prairie Living West, LLC, filed a Motion to Dismiss Complainants' Complaint.
- 2. Under 35 Ill. Admin. Code 101.500(d), Complainants are granted fourteen (14) days from receipt of the Motion to file a Response.
- 3. Counsel for Complainants are unable to respond within the fourteen day time period due to that period being a long scheduled vacation for Complainants' counsel.
- 4. Furthermore, in order for Complainants to defend against Respondents' Motion to Dismiss, their counsel desires to provide counter affidavits which cannot be obtained prior to the expiration of the fourteen (14) day period, for reasons including the court schedule and vacation of Complainants' counsel.

5. Under 35 Ill. Admin. Code 101.500(d) and 101.522, Complainants may request an extension of time to respond.

WHEREFORE, Complainants, ROLF SCHILLING, PAM SCHILLING and SUZANNE VENTURA, respectfully request that the Court grant Complainants an extension of fourteen (14) days to respond to Respondents' Motion to Dismiss.

Respectfully submitted,

ROLF SCHILLING, PAM SCHILLING, and SUZANNE VENTURA, Complainants,

By:

One of Their Attorneys

Sorling, Northrup, Hanna, Cullen & Cochran, Ltd.
Stephen F. Hedinger and Brian D. Jones, of Counsel
Suite 800, Illinois Building
Post Office Box 5131
Springfield, IL 62705

Telephone: (217)544-1144 Facsimile: (217)522-3173

E-Mail: sfhedinger@sorlinglaw.com
E-Mail: bdjones@sorlinglaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing document was served by placing same in a sealed envelope addressed to:

Mr. Jonathan R. Cantrell Winters, Brewster, Crosby and Schafer LLC 111 West Main Street Post Office Box 700 Marion, IL 62959

and by depositing in the U.S. Mail, postage fully paid, in Springfield, Illinois, on the 16th day of August, 2010.